Faﬁ Bed, 1-Needle, Differential Feed,
Double Chainstitch Industrial Sewing Machine
m@$’\ v b ﬁtﬂ-mii—%iﬁ EYI>Yv




1. Explanation of codes

1) "% ” mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the detalls of the change,refer to "List for information of change”.
2) 01" veviirrecnisens refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
-"0.1" and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the. corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—Y )2 FZHRIRICELT
1.7 ER" WORSHN
DRE = D HE A=Y Ty S ICHB L TSAERS M BREBRL T,
TEARR" EEHBYZ N 2BRLTES W,
2)"01" s R— ST O" R ORPESRL T LE W,
2 WEMONTIE. ERERL, 0.1, 25508EE, BX (REA—ML) 2RLET,
3 MEMO () B ESREERLTVSIBRTHEILEBRLET,
4 ASAMNR=YD ~ — — — — Bix, EBRTHBILEBRLET.



CONTENTS
H R

1. MACHING FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS .............. ... .. ... .. 1
SHER A 26 B fR

2.MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS . ... .. .. ... . . 3
L - SHERRR

3. PRESSER BAR & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS ... ... e 5
A - THIBR

4, FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) ... ..o e 7

EOER (1)
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) . .\'ovirtti et 9
EVREK (2)
6. DIFFERENTIAL FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
8% O Bk
7. THREAD SPREADER COMPONENTS
%S L EE%
8. LOOPER & NEEDLE GUARD COMPONENTS
M=% - R
9. THREAD TENSION CONTROLLER COMPONENTS . ... ..ottt 17
HRAFEE
10. OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS
EptiilEale
11.OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS .. ... .ottt 20
W - BEEITEER
12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ... ..ttt e e i 21
SR E R
13.SILICON OIL LUBRICANT & BELT COVER COMPONENTS ... ...ttt 23
TAVVER -~ AR
14. EXCHANGING PARTS COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)
ACHRIR SRR (RFBIESCER )
15.5060 GATHERING ATTACHMENT
5061 INTERMITTENT GATHERING ATTACHMENT
S60 UEMIFTEYFAUD

S61 MROENFTEYFAVE
16. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE

LY A
NUMERICALINDEXOF PARTS ...... .. ... .. it e 28

75|

.......................... 24

....................................... 25

................................................... 27



1513 16 17

= 4
S 4

|
l
|
l
I




REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ ________] DESCRIPTION _________. | SR S S aty _
1 B1121-552-0A0 FACE PLATE ASM. PVZE A 1
2 B1122-552-000 FACE PLATE GASKET AV4R N IxY 1
3 $5-4111015-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10 FAT Y 11/64-40 L=10 3
4 TA-1250406-R0O RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 MALY D=12.5 L=4 1
5 B1130-481-0A0 ARM OIL SHIELD ASM. A7 g Ny I3 1
4 BIT3T-48T-000 NON-WOVEN FABRIC ATIF ANy N AT QY]
7 B1132-481-000 0IL WICK AY7T 2F -N Y 2YY (1)
8 $5-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.5 k7% 1/8-44 L=2.5 1
9 $8-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FA* 33" 11/64-40 L=5 1

10 TA-1250705-R0 RUBBER PLUG bAvy 1
1T TA-0800704-R0 RUBBER PLUG Yy 2
12 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG PALY 2
13 D3111-481-CA0 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT COLLAR A fhark ¥ 79¥ 23 1
14 $5-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L7%y" 9/64-40 L=6 2
15 B3534-012-000 GASKET N YRy 2
16 BTIT8-481-000 SIDE PLATE IV 1% T
17 B1119-481-000 GASKET Y 1A N IEY 1
18 $S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA" 3y 11/64-40 L=8 3
19 TA-2101002-R0 RUBBER PLUG Pty 1
20 TA-2351305-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty D=23.5 L=11.5 1
21 TA-2351004-R0 RUBBER PLUG MY I
22 B1134-481-000 BED OIL SHIELD A YL 2F -N Y 1
23 B1135-481-000 BED OIL SHIELD (B) AYy 2R -N Y B 1
24 $8-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YMTEY 11/64-40 L= 5 4
25 B1106-122-000 BED SUPPORT PLATE AYY IS N Y 1
76 ¥ S8-0T5T120-CP SCREW 15764-28 L=11 9375 Wk 15/64-28 L=11 2
27 110-52701 PIN A2 FA9EY bV 1
28 * 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING APVFATLIC YN % 1
29 B1904-481-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER GUARD FVe vhn - 1
30 $8-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAT %y 11/64-40 L=5 2
31 BT1903-48T1-000 TAKE-UP THREAD TENSTON LEVER T Y UN - I
32 $§-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAT 33 11/64-40 L=5 1
33 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4,8X8.4X0.8 L% 4" % 4.8K8.4X0.8 1
34 B1905-380-000 FRAME THREAD EYELET F1-hy AA7vH 1
35 $5-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FA Y 11/64-40 L=5 1
36 B1912-48T-000 TENSTON CONTROLLER INSTALLTING FC Y AN VIR 1 T
37 B1913-481-000 TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE FVey ATV 1
38 B3148-123-000 TENSION DISC 1NV ¥ 1
39 B1914-481-000 TAKE-UP THREAD TENSION SPRING FUC Y ANV F3-I 3 1
40 B1916-481-000 TAKE-UP THREAD TENSION POST FVe Y ANIVIYT V) 1
47 SS-4TT0515-SP SCREW 11764-40 L=5 F 3y 11/64-40 L=5 2
42 01 B1121-552-00A FACE PLATE AvqR 1
43 01 B1118-481-00A SIDE PLATE 14 1
44 B1110-481-000-A CAM COVER LATCH BAEN - HHx 1
45 B1111-481-000 SPRING HAEIN - APIN % 1
15 BTTT1Z-48T-000-A SPRING SUSPENSTON BEIN - AT N RhT T
47 $5-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.5 £7%3° 1/8-44 L=2.5 1
48 B1111-380-000 ATTACHMENT INSTALLING PLATE TRIFAVE BIVE14 1
49 $S-8150310-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 3.4 A%y 15/64-28 L=3.4 1
50 B1112-380-000 SPRING TRIFAVE YUV 3 1
51 §S-6060220-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.0 73y 3/3%Z-56 L=2 2
52 B1103-484-F00 THROAT PLATE MR (F2-7¥%)) 1
53 $8-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 IMF2Y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
54 B1105-380-000 BED SLIDE STOPPER AN Y4ADYIN % 1
55 $S-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FA Y 11/64-40 L=5 2
56 BT106-380-000 LATCH 1553 I
57 $S-4080415-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 FAT 3yt 1/8-44 L=4 1
58 B1104-380-AA0 BED SLIDE ASM. AN 4R 23 1
59 B1104-380-A00 BED SLIDE AN Y {4 (1)
60 B1115-380-000 SPRING ENRECRS (D
61 38-6060210-3P SCREW 3732-56 L= 1.9 7% 3732-56 L=1.9 )
62 B1107-380-000 BED SLIDE GUIDE AN Y48 TV (1
63 $S-6060340-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.5 t7%y" 3/32-56 L=2.5 (n
64 B1106-481-0A0-A CAM COVER ASM, BAIN - 93 1
65 B1106-481-000-A CAK COVER HAEN - (1)
66 BI108-48T-000 CAN COVER SUPPORT BEIN - FFT 4D}
67 $S-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 7%y 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
68 B1109-481-000 SPRING BAIN - N % (1
69 $S-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 t7%y" 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2
70 B1107-481-000 CAM COVER GUIDE HAIN - Tvi4 (1)
71 $5-6060340~-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.5 x5 37/32-56 L=2.5 @)
72 TA-1750502-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=17.5 L=5 MAtY D=17.5 L=5 1
73 01 B1904-481-00A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FYC VAN - 1
74 TA-2050406-R0O RUBBER PLUG bALY 1
75 02 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL 2L Ey FanI-H{(16) 1
76 04 CM-3002000-B1 LABEL(TG) MEIIFI-A(16) I
77 04 CM-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1{SMALL). 7y yIat b 1(¥an) 1
78 03 CM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). TVt vIAh 3(¥39) 1
79 04 CM-3002000-C1 CAUTION LABEL AZFa{-1(16) 1
80 100-04109 GROUND MARK 7V R-9 1
NOTE (¥¥32) 01..,.FOR URBAN WHITE YA VR
02....FOR JE JER
03....EXCEPT JE & JAPAN JE, BAIRK <

04....FOR JAPAN

BAEH






REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _ ________] DESCRIPTION _________. [ B S Qry _
1 MTV-700B1100 NEEDLE TVX7 #11 »Y TVX7 #11 1
2 01 MC-3800007-50 NEEDLE UYX128GAS #75 NY UY128GAS 75 |
3 B1401-481-000 NEEDLE BAR NIF - 1
4 SS-7151120-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 YIb5%y' 15/64-28 L=11 1
5 SS-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 72y 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
€ B1419-155-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE N - ATV 1
7 B1418-552-A00 NEEDLE THRFAD GUIDE A PIE - AT A 1
8 B1403-155-000 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER NF - JAA 1
9 B1217-490-000 HAND WHEEL Y STl A 1

10 B1411-481-0A0 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASM. MF -2 % 3 1

11 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 0/64-40 L=6 Y52y 9/64-40 L=6 (N

12 B1414-555-000  SLIDE BLOCK NMF &% TyH{an 1

13 B1902-481-0A0-B THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. FYbTvOF 43 1

14 SS-6091210-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=12 t32y° 9/64-40 L=12 (N

15 B1901-380-0A0  THREAD TAKE-UP ASM. Fybry 43 1

16 B1901-481-000-A THREAD TAKE-UP FYE Y (0

17 B1908-481-000-A THREAD TENSION REGULATING PLAT FUE Y AMFI-I14 (1)

i8 D1910-481-C00  TENSION SPRING FYE Y ARFIIN R (1)

19 B1909-481-000-A THREAD TENSION REGULATING STUD FYE Y ANFIIIAAT ) (0

20 SS-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 7%y 9/64-40 L=6 2

21 * 229-06101 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER INE IR 1

22 02 B1217-490-00A  HAND WHEEL Y S A 1

23 B1405-012-000  CAP ¥y 1

24 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MAXY 15/64-28 L=15 2

25 R1201-481-000-A MAIN SHAFT YUy 1) 1

26 B1213-552-0A0-A OIL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN ASM, y5vh ava-Fa-wyee vy 73 1

27 R0O-0291801-00  RUBBER RING oyy (1)

28 B1226-552-000  ROLLER FELT YA AN i

29 B1206-481-0A0  COUNTERWEIGHT ASM. VANEVE VIR 1

30 B1206-481-0B0  COUNTERWEIGHT ASM. YVTAREY I3 (1

31 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MZY" 15/64-28 L=7 (N

32 SS-7681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 53y 9/32-28 L=16 (1)

33 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 MAXY* 6/32-28 L=16 (D

34 RO-0442401-00 RUBBER RING o)y (1)

35 B1408-481-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NIEF -y (1

36 03 B1905-541-B00 NEEDLE BEARING FYE Y =-N WA TIY (D

37 B1903-552-000 LEFT SCREW <A F SN (1)

38 B1202-481-000 BUSHING,FRONT YTy IR 1

39 D1208-555-D00  OIL SEAL YUY rGYOAAN AANY - 1

40 B1203-481-B00  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE YU IFHAN 1

41 CS-147121E-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=14.72 W=12 252N D=14.72 W=12 /3 1

42 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAZXY 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

43 D1204-555-DA0  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR ASM. YUY rYYaAAL 73 1

44 D1204-555-D00  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR YUY yHymARL (1)

45 03 D1230-555-B00  NEEDLE BEARING CEING NS4 Mo (2)

46 D12371-555-B00  WASHER 272N ¥ H % (2)

47 D1232-555-B00  SNAP RING =N pAY ()

NOTE (E&3) 0l....SPECIAL ORDER PART A ) 3 ST S

02....FOR URBAN WHITE
03....SELECTIVE PART

7-n VRV A
2 IR



Ll e

50 49

51

55 54




____________________________ DESCRIPTION __________¢_v _*A_ A _______Qy_
1 B1524-481-CCO SLIDING TYPE PRESSER FOOT ASM. AFAF Ay AT 43 1
2 B1532-481-C00 ADJUSTING SPRING STUD F3-¥Y N RV (1)
3 B1536-481-C00 AIR BLOW ADJUSTING PLATE SPRIN A¥IFa 3 (1)
4 B1533-481-C00 ADJUSTING SCREW F3-¥P1y (1)
5 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyhy#vh 11/64-40 (1)
6 SS-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 Yht7xy 9/64-40 L=10.5 I
7 B1501-127-000 PRESSER BAR IR - 1
8 * 229-07109 PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER AYLE DIBARL 1
9 01 110-71602 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR I Favby 13 1

10 01 110-71701 NUT T Favky 3y Fyb 1

11 101-78705 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET Iy or ¥ 1

12 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 A2y 1/4-40 L=6 1

13 % 229-07703 PRESSER GUIDE BAR AFLTYIIF 1

14 * 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING THLFIVEIN 3 1

15 B1509-555-000 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR HIFaveyiy 1

16 B1511-555-000 NUT HIFI-¥37 b 1

17 B1515-552-000 LIFTING LEVER L¥75 A4 1

18 SD-0630275-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 4 v3y" D=6.35 H=2.7 1

13 SD-0630301-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3 4 vy D=6.35 H=3 1

20 B1516-552-000 LIFTING LEVER LINK 57 A8 Yy 1

21 BI517-552-000 HINGE PIN (25 NP 1

22 B3431-581-000 LIFTING LEVER GASKET IS £ 1

23 B1523-226-000 SNAP RING A7 B 1

24 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 Ed 4447 6 1

25 B1518-555-0A0 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM, HI7r B 23 1

25 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING EDZE (€))

27 B1520-552-000 HAND LIFTER FHI7E bn - 1

28 B1521-555-000 SCREW HITT VN - AR 1

29 B3412-415-000 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD b 7y 33 - 1

30 B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW b 7y 3aF - X Vay 1

31 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EX ZtA7 5 1

32 B3414-415-000-A LIFTING LEVER LINK, RIGHT ey 7r Yyauy 1

33 B3416-415-000-A SWIVEL VAL MR A A 1

34 SD-0600322-SD HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 & viy' D=6 H=3.2 1

35 B3415-481-000 CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL ey Tr LYavE - 1

36 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 oyRIFYY 3/16-32 I

37 B1308-481-000 GEAR YR AN N B4 1

38 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAzy 1/4-40 L=8 (8)

39 B1306-155-0B0 GEAR & PINION ASM., UPPER YIRENYT AN H3 H

40 B1305-012-0A0 GEAR ASM. YIREN N A 4 43 (1)

41 B1306-155-0A0 PINION ASN. TIRINT RN Y3~ J3 (D)

42 B1308-481-0B0 GEAR & PINION ASM. VLAl S A (1)

43 B1308-481-0A0 GEAR LOWER(LARGE )ASM. JANTN A4 93 (1)

44 B1306-155-0A0 PINION ASM. YIHIN AR Y3~ 93 (1)

45 B1301-481-000-A UPPIGHT SHAFT 37y 1

1% B1302-552-B00 BUSHING, UPPER E55° 7 YRR 1

47 110-04207 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER BT IYRARN 1

48 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%y 15/64-28 L=10.5 2

49 B1801-481-000-A LOWER SHAFT YAy Y 1

50 B1607-352-000 BUSHING, REAR APy ) YImAAN 1

51 SS-8I51150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 333" 15/64-28 L=10.5 I

52 B1432-027-000 OIL PAD ROLLER AF - 3-8 -4 4TI 1

53 CS-111121A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=11.11 W=1 Z3AMF D=11.11 W=12 /3 1

54 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FA2¥ 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

55 B1803-481-000 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE YA 7 FhARL 1

56 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 323" 15/64-28 L=10.5 I

57 B1802-481-000 BUSHING, FRONT YA ) NIAL 1

58 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 Az 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

59 B1813-481-000 0IL SEAL YA Y NTAAN ANY-N 1

80 B2226-481-000 LOOPER THREAD GUARD BUSHING YA FTF 2 1

51 01 110-71800 HAND LIFTER A7 LA - I

52 WP-0740516-SP WASHER 7.4X11,8X0.5 7Y b 3 7.4X11.8X0.5 1

63 B1528-481-000 THREAD CUTTER 1MEUN° 1

84 110-07101 HINGE SCREW P 7y Ay iy I

NOTE (7£52) 01,...FOR URBAN WHITE 7-n vEIAN



58 57 56
47
23

6I'4Eé

59




REF. NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ ______ ] DESCRIPTION _________. LS aty
1 B1623-555-000-A  FEED REGULATOR DIAL AEYL4 1
2 $5-6120930-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 t7%3° 3/16-28 L=9 1
3 B1634-555-000-B  STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW A7) F3-¥I37 1
4 R0-0742401-00 RUBBER RING 0yyr° I
5 B1620-481-000 FEED REGULATOR APVFI-¥IA 4 1
5 B1622-555-000 HINGE PIN A7) FIA-WIH A MY 1
7 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MzY 15/64-28 L=7 1
) B1625-555-000 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD 7Y F3-1% mh 1
9 B1626-555-000 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD A7) FI-2IF N by 1

10 §8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 V737" 11/64-40 L=7 1

11 S$S-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 M2y 11/64-40 L=5 I

12 B1610-484-0A0 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. AL A7IHA I3 1

13 S$5-2110930-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 737" 11/64-40 L=8.75 (3)

14 5S-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 7%y 1/4-40 L=11 (2)

15 B1612-161-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING R Mg A79myh 1

16 02 B1636-581-B00 NEEDLE BEARING B =N A N TV B 1

17 B1621-555-000-A  CONTROL LEVER SHAFT A79F3-%y by -3 ) 1

18 B1627-555-0A0 CRANK ASM. LN IN BF F3-2IR07 )3 1

19 $5-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 53y 3/16-28 L=12 (D

20 $8-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 A%y 15/64-28 L=7 1

21 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 P72y 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

22 01 B1623-555-A00 FEED REGULATOR DIAL Y14 1

23 $8-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 w2y 3/16-32 L=6.5 2

24 B1628-555-000 TENSION SPRING SUSPENSION STUD EIN Y N 3AT T 1

25 B1646-484-000 TENSION SPRING T7YUN - k9N In 3 1

26 31632-470-000 TENSION SPRING SUSPENSION BRAC LIN YN 3h) 1

27 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 /72y 11/64-40 L=10.5 1

28 B1649-161-000 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW LIN YN R F3-2YRY” 1

29 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyhr#Ih 11/64-40 2

30 S8-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ey 11/64-40 1=8.5 1
i B1619-555-000 FEED DRIVING ROCKER HINGE PIN 7Y FI-¥I907 $¥recy 1

32 B1617-484-000 FEED DRIVING ROCKER 170 F3-w20v7 I

33 S5-8110750-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 PRRY" 11/64-40 L=6,5 2

34 B1631-484-000 FEED DRIVING ROCKER WEIGHT A7) #3-%7 Y7k \

35 SS~7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 WeIRy 11/64-40 L=18 2

36 B1618-484-000 HINGE PIN 7Y F3-¥90e v 1

37 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 A2y 15/64-28 L=7 1

38 B1615-484-000 HINGE PIN 79 F3-%y 7ARAYIC Y 1

39 B1614-484-000-A  FEED DRIVING ROCKER ARM ASM. A29F30ty 749897 1

40 B1633-484-000 CONRECTING PIN AMaq F790yh ey 1

41 SS-9151630-CP SCREW 15/64-28 1L=15.5 uyhsk b 15/64-28 1

42 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 L7 F° % 6.2X13X1 1

43 B1608-484-0A0 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM. 17997 I3 1

44 S$5-61218560-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 b7%y 3/16-28 L=18 (2)

45 B1607-484-000-A  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK PIN APV97 I 7 1

46 B1606-484-000 CONNECTING ROD 1Y LVyryhy i

47 01  B1624-555-00A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER VAN 1

48 S$5-6150610-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=5.5 t5%y° 15/64-28 L=5.5 1

49 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyArIYL 15/64-28 1

50 B1630-484-000 CONNECTING ROD A7) F3-%974%- 2

51 SD-0790641-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 = 6.4 2 vxy' D=7.94 H=6.4 1

52 B1629-484-0A0-A  CONTROL LEVER CRANK ASM. F79F3-¥997° )3 i

53 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t7%2y° 3/16-28 L=12 (1)

54 S5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Mz¥ 15/64-28 L=7 1

55 R0O-0691801-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

56 B1624-555-000 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER AIIUN - 1

57 $5-8661040-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 A2 1/4-40 L=10 I

58 S5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PARY" 1/4-40 L=8 1

59 B1660-484-000 LEVER STOPPER In - RN - 1

60 B1661-481-000 SCREW VN - ZMIN - 33 1

61 B1673-484-000 LEVER STOPPER RUBBER CUSHION VN - ZRYN -T A 1

62 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 oyhy#Ih 15/64-28 1

63 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 Y7y b % 6.2X13X1 1

64 S$5-8090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 1

NOTE (#&)

01....FOR URBAN WHITE
02....SELECTIVE PART

ARy 9/64-40 L=5

7-n VEVA A
BEIRIB R






REF. NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________. bV Ao A aty
1 B1601-484-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT AN FIVI 1
2 B1604-484-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, FRO 2707 7 ITAR 1
3 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 A%y 15/64-28 L=T 2
4 B1656-484-000  BUSHING 77 X7VE A 97 7YY 1
5 B1603-484-0A0 TFEED ROCKER ASM, A28 4 B35 I3 2
6 SS-6121850-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 t7%7° 3/16-28 L=18 (4)
7 B1610-430-0A0  PIN ASM. T7AYAYFT bV )3 1
8 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK Yy (0.1)
9 SS-8620610-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=6 PA%Y* 3/16-32 L=6 2

10 B1652-484-000  DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 77 X908 4 1

11 SS-1080510-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5 ¥5%y° 1/8-44 L=5 2

12 B1715-481-000  COUNTER-SUNK WASHER [ Al 2

13 B1610-430-000  DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER SHAFT - ALY I

14 B1602-484-000  FEED BAR LA S 3

15 €Q-3030000-00  OIL WICK 1yy 0.2

16 SS-7111110-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 Yik3%Y" 11/64-40 L=10.5 1

17 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4,8X8.4X0.8 ¥ b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 2

18 B1653-484-F00  DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 FPIN 1

19 SS-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 Y73y 11/64-40 L=14 i

20 B1613-484-FO0  MAIN FEED DOG 1 AN 1

21 B1604-155-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, FRO A7V 7 RIARN 1

22 B1713-481-0A0  FEED BAR LINK ASH. PAR:EVARD VA5 S VAP 2

23 S§-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MA2Y" 11/64-40 L=3.5 2

24 BI610-430-000  DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER SHAFT LN VAT S A 2

25 CQ-2520000-00  OIL WICK vy 0.3

26 B4103-352-0A0  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASH. YIRAZ TAXEITvY I3 2

27 S5-6621220-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=12 L73y" 3/16-32 L=12 (4)

28 B1701-481-000  FEED DRIVING SHAFT PAR-EUAR. VA A 1

29 B1604-155-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, FRO 2703 SN 1

30 S5-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 PA%Y* 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

31 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK vy 0.2

32 * 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. WYY IEIANIT(I3) 1

33 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MR 1/4-40 L=5 (2)

34 B1702-155-000  BUSHING, REAR AI9Y 7 AR I

35 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=7 1

36 B1703-155-0A0  FEED DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASH., MERVER VAL WA 1

37 ¥ SS-6121610-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v7%y° 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1)

38 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 ayhrIyh 9/32-28 1

39 SD-1020701-SP  HINGE SCREW D=10.2 H=7 2 v3y D=10.2 H=7 1

40 B1701-484-0A0  FEED DRIVING CAM ASM. I 3- AI0hA I3 1

41 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 M2y 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

42 SS-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 TR 9/64-40 L=T (2)

43 B1708-481-000  FEED DRIVING SHAFT CONNECTING I a-y Friayn 1

44 01 B1712-481-00B  NEEDLE BEARING MAECVAR VRN M7 1

NOTE (7E&d)

01....SELECTIVE PART

IR



-11 -




REF.NO NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

B1647-704-000-A DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NUT

B1670-484-000
SS-5110810-3P
WP-0480856-SP
YP-0621016-5SD

SCREV

SCREVW 11/64-40 L=38
WASHER 4.8%8.4%0.8
WASHER 6.2X13X3

¥+T- DYYFYE
P LA -3

F32397 11/64-40 L=8
b33 % 4.8X8.4%0.8
L33 % 6, 2X13X1

SS-6080320-SP
B1667-484-000
B1666-484-000
B1669-484-000
SS-7110710-SP

SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5
DIFFERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION
DIFFERENTIAL FEED LEVER BRACKE
DIFFERENTIAL FEED STOPPER
SCREYW 11/64-40 =7

L52y" 1/8-44 L=2.5

FET - AEY
FhT- LAT-2T4
FET- APYNC -

IhEIRY” 11/64-40 =7

IO B bt bt D bt B R b et

WP-0480856-SP
SS-7080520-TP
B1668-484-000
B1665-484-0A0
SS-71311120-5P

WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8

SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5

POINTER

DIFFERENTIAL FEED LEVER ASH.
SCREW 11/64-40 1,=10.5

L3577 R 4,8%X8.4%0.8
IEIFYT 9/64-40 L=4.5

FpT~ JkI-
FF7- LAY - 93

kIFY” 11/64-40 1=10.5

P

NS-6110420-SP
B1672-484-000
B1664-484-000
R0-0611801-00
B1663-484-0A0

NUT 11/64-40

COLLAR '

DIFFERENTIAL FEED LEVER SHAFT
RUBBER RING

DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASM.

oyE7EYr 11/64-40

FET - AT -F5-
FET- LAT-YTY
Quuy™

$h°- FI-2997° U3

SS-7111410-TP
R0-0691801-00
B1671-484-0A0
SS-7111120-SP
NS-6620310-SP

SCREW 11/64-40 L=14
RUBBER RIRG

LEVER SHAFT CRANK ASHM.
SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5
NUT 3/16-32

IWEIRYT 11/64-40 L=14

UMV

FET- LAT=ITT 232097 5%
IRETFYT 11/64-40 L=10.5
nysr Iy 3/16-32

—

SD-0640322-TP
B1662-434-000
B1658-484-040
SS-7111410-TP
B1654-484-000

HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2
DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER ROD
DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER ASHM.
SCREY 11/64-40 L=14
BUSHING.REAR

2 3T D=6.35 H=3.2

$bT - FA-EYRYET
93T b3

QREIFRYT 11/64-40 L=14
79 AWYgT 9ynARL

—~~

SS-8150710-3P
B1657-484-000
B1661-484-000
B1659-484-000
S5-4080620-TP

SCREW 15/64-28 L=7
CONNECTING ROD
SLIDE BLOCK PIN
SLIDE BLOCK

SCREW 1/8-44 [.=6

Faxy™ 15/64-28 L=7

77 19 LrYhy

77 1YY BraTeeCy

77 190 BT

FATRYT 1/8-44 =6

B1651-484-0A0
CQ-3030000-00

DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT ASM.
OIL WICK

75N YTY 53
1YY

—
I R N I T N e Tl e il i el G )
—

-~
<o



_13_



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ _______|] DESCRIPTION_ _________. A2 S S Qty
1 D2101-481-CA0  THREAD SPREADER ECCENTRIC ASM. IS INET IR 1
2 $S-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MAZY* 15/64-28 L=7 (2)
3 $S-2080810-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=7.5 INFIFYT 1/8-44 L=7.5 (2)
4 01 BR2103-481-00B  BEARING LMD DA A TIYS 1
5 B2105-481-000 LEFT & RIGHT DRIVING ROD A 29 nyh A 1
5 B1403-352-0A0 PIN 750y 43 1
7 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy (0.1)
3 SS5-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 ARy 11/64-40 L=3.5 1
9 B2106-481-0A0 LEFT & RIGHT DRIVING ROD(B) AS $aomyh B 43 1

10 SD-0450701-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H=7 2 Y3y D=4.5 H=T (2)

11 SS-7111110-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 I3y 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)

12 B2117-481-0A0 FORE & AFT DRIVING ROD ASM. P va omyh o3 1

13 B2110-481-000-A BUSHING, UPPER $293° 7 UyAR 1

14 B2109-481-000-A MOUNTING BASE 19 ¥R 4 1

15 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 nyhr7+E b M6 L=20 2

16 - B2111-481-000-A BUSHING, LOWER ¥193° 5 AR 1

17 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MARY 15/64-28 L=7 1

18 B2108-481-000 LEFT & RIGHT DRIVING SHAFT $19 ¥ ) 1

19 B2112-481-0A0  SLIDE BLOCK BRACKET AMN ¥ Ay uF 43 1

20 SS-7111110-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 b33y 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)

21 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK VR 1

29 B1827-232-000  SLIDE ROLLER STUD my s 1

23 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 uyHrFYh 3/16-28 1

24 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 v3¥ H % 5X10,5X1 1

25 B1715-481-000 COUNTER-SUNK WASHER VS P % 1

26 SS-1080510-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5 ¥535° 1/8-44 L=5 1

27 B2124-481-000  BUSHING,REAR AMN XY 7 w3ERAL 1

28 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MAZY* 15/64-28 L=7 1

29 B2115-481-0A0 SLIDE BLOCK ASM. AN % H03° ¥ A52MYS 23 1

30 SS-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 v32y" 3/16-28 L=11.5 (D

31 B2120-481-0A0 FORE & AFT DRIVING ARM ASM. VI Ur 23 1

32 SS-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 €33y 3/16-28 L=11.5 (D

33 B2119-481-0A0 PIN SV /S AR/ 1

34 CQ-2020000-00 O1L WICK 23y (0.1)

35 NS-6120310-SP  NUT 3/16-28 uyRsFYh 3/16-28 1

36 B2122-481-000 THREAD SPREADER DRIVING SHAFT S 1

37 B2123-481-000 BUSHING,FRONT AMHN X7 7 STARD 1

38 $S-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 bAZY" 15/64-28 L=7 1

39 B2125-481-0A0 THREAD SPREADER DRIVING ARM AS 1PN % 97 43 1

40 SS-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 53> 3/16-28 L=11.5 (D

41 SS-7090520-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 W53y 6/64-40 L=4.5 (D

42 B2126-481-0A0 THREAD SPREADER IS I WA 1

NOTE (&)

01....SELECTIVE PART

AR



-15 -



REF.NO_ _NOTE __ _ PARTNO. ________1 DESCRIPTION _________. | S S S Qty _
1 B2013-481-000-A LOOPER MOUNTING BASE N-ne B o 1
2 SH-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 nYRsyHE M M6 L=20 4
3 B2030-481-000 LOOPER h-ne 1
4 B2015-481-0A0 LOOPER ROCKER ASM. =N uF 93 1
5 $8-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 v53 3/16-28 L=11.5 (1)
6 B2025-481-000 COLLAR =N 957 B9- m
7 $S-7090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 INLIZY 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1)
8 B2032-481-000 LOOPER DRIVING LINK SET RING =N Uyy [ AY 1
9 B2012-481-000 BUSHING, REAR =m0y BN 2

10 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FA%Y" 11/64-40 L=3.5 2

11 B2010-481-0A0 LOOPER ROCKER SHAFT ASH, SNV E 1

12 $§-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 INLTZY" 9/64-40 L=8.5 (4)

13 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.2

14 B2008-481-000 TRUNNION 157 ] 1

15 B2014-481-0A0 LOOPER CRANK COVER ASM. IV BN - 43 1

16 SS-6092120-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 Y52y 9/64-40 L=21.2 ©))

17 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG Pty 1

18 BT-0500300-E0 0IL TUBE 9Ly $2-7° D=3X5 0.1

19 01 B2312-481-000 NEEDLE GUARD AN 1

20 B2006-481-0A0 LOOPER CRANK(WITH SCREW) SV R 1

21 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 F X5y 1/4-40 L=8 )

22 B2007-481-000 LOOPER CRANK ADJUSTING SCREW P5Yy F3-vYRY n

23 B2001-481-000-A  LOOPER CRANK DRIVING SHAFT M-n vy 1

24 B2002-481-000 BUSHING, FRONT N Y 7 NIARN 1

25 $8-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FA2Y" 15/64-28 L=T 1

26 BI803-481-000 BUSHING, INTERMEDI ATE YRV FIAEN I

27 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MAZY" 15/64-28 L=T7 1

28 CS-111121A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=11.11 W=1 2FAME D=11,11 W=12 3 1

29 $5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAZY 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

30 B2004-481-0A0 GEAR, UPPER | S VAS S AR 1

31 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 VA%S" 1/4-40 L=8 2y

32 02 B2005-481-0AB GEAR, LOWER b-n ¥ ¥- Y4B 3 1

33 $S-6660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 v53y° 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

34 B2301-481-0A0 NEEDLE GUARD CAM WL TR 1

35 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FA%Y" 15/64-28 L=T7 (2)

36 BZ362-481-000 NEEDLE GUARD CRANK ROD ISIZATIS p)

37 $S-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FA3Y° 11/64-40 L=3.5 2

38 B1610-430-0A0 PIN ASM. TAVAYF bV 43 1

39 £Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy (0.1)

40 B1610-430-0A0 PIN ASM. TRYRYF bty )3 1

41 €Q-3030000-00 O1L WICK 29y (0.1)

42 B2303-481-0A0 LOOP GUIDE ROCKER FORK B=N A AN TEVAYF U3 1

43 $S-7111110-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 YhL7Ry" 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)

44 B2304-481-040 REAR NEEDLE GUARD ROCKER FORK yyny Y My 7RNAYF 73 1

45 $S-7111310-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 IWLIRY 11/64-40 L=12.8 (1)

16 BZ306-481-000 NEEDLE GUARD DRIVING SHAFT GSUE T AITE TEREYT 1

47 B2307-481-000 BUSHING NIYF Y IAR 1

48 $5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FA2Y" 15/64-28 L=7 1

49 B2305-481-0A0 LOOP GUIDE DRIVING SHAFT ASH. -7 AN Ty R 1

50 €Q-2520000-00 0IL WICK 3y (0.3)

51 B2311-481-000-A NEEDLE GUARD MUK I

52 B2309-481-0DA0 REAR NEEDLE GUARD ROCKER ARM YYON Y MIFYF 43 1

53 SS-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 ¢33y 3/16-28 L=11.5 (1)

54 SS-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IMLI3y” 9/64-40 L=8.5 (1)

55 B2310-481-000 LOOP GUIDE V-7 AN 1

56 SS-7090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IWCIRY" 9/64-40 L=4.5 2

57 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 ¥ ¥ 3 3.7X7X1 2

58 B2308-481-0A0 LOOP GUIDE ROCKER ARM -7 B AV T U3 1

59 $S-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 v53%y° 3/16-28 L=11.5 (1)

NOTE (3£372)

01....SPECIAL ORDER PART
02....SELECTIVE PART

5 Bl T SCER
B



M I B AN g A Y

—
-
-
-

-
-7 58 61 59 57 50 51

_‘]7_



REF.NO NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 B3103-481-0A0  LOOPER THREAD TENSION ASM. V34M$3~-7 93 1
2 110-72204 TENSION NUT AhFa9s $ob (1
3 B3106-481-000  LOOPER THREAD TENSION SPRING AMF3-Y A% (1)
4 B3120-125-000  ROTATING STOPPER AMFI-9F5 PATUFTR (1)
2 B3126-352-000  TERSION DISC {rFa-y 3 2)
6 B3104-481-000  LOOPER THREAD TENSION POST {hFI-I%7 - (1
7 PS-0200102-KH  SPRING PIN 2.0 X 10 27°YvyTeTy 2.0X10 (D
g B3106-380-000  THREAD GUIDE IRAMFA-9TT APPUFA (1)
9 B3103-481-000  LOOPER THREAD TENSION CONTROL VR4MFA-T PUT44% (1
10 B3101-481-000  TENSION CONTROLLER INSTALLING 1hFa-y pYIrRT A4 (1)
11 $$-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ATV 11/64-40 L=7 2
12 B3121-481-000  LOOPER THREAD TENSION RELEASE VRAR 2R 1
13 SS-6110420-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 33T 11/64-40 L=4.8 1
14 B3135-481-0B0  LOOPER THREAD RELEASE SHAFT AS PEEIEE S VA VN 1
15 B3135-481-000  LOOPER THREAD RELEASE SHAFT VRAE aRAYTY (1
16 D3136-481-CA0  TENSION RELEASE ARM ASM. VERAPANATTY 97T 3 (1
17 NS-6110310-SP  NUT.11/64-40 nyhr+vr 11/64-40 (1
18 R0-0371801-00  RUBBER RING Quuy™ (1
19 B1522-552-000  OIL SEAL RING AHIPFT 970 F4RI-N 1
20 D3130-481-CA0  TENSION RELEASE ARM ASM. PIALARATTT Y3 1
21 SS~6110710-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 739" 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1)
22 D3110-481-C00  TENSION RELEASE SHAFT Rt 377 1
23 D3134-4831-C00  SPRING EETEET YUBNTT AT R 1
24 D3133-481~-C00  SUSPENSION BRACKET LETPET UVIFT AT R 1
29 S5-4110715-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IAT3YT 11/64-40 1=7 2
26 B3115-481-000  TENSION RELEASE SHAFT SPACER Ahand 3T hhI- 1
27 B3116-481-000  SPACER(A), FOR INSTALLING PLAT AF3-Y MIIFRTL F9- A 1
28 B3117-481-000  SPACER(B), FOR INSTALLING PLAT 13- F)YFRT 4 B9~ B 1
29 SS~4112515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=25 FATRYY 11/64-40 L=25 1
30 SS-4111415-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 [=14 ITFYT 11/64-40 L=14 1
31 RE-0600000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (6MM) Ed™ 249 6 1
32 B3120-481-000  NEEDLE THREAD TENSION RELEASE DR Y B 1
33 SS-6110420~-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 L3379" 11/64-40 L=4.8 1
34 B3102-481-0A0  NEEDLE THREAD TENSION ASH. TIEFI-7 53 1
35 B3126-012-000 _ THREAD TENSION DISK thFA-0%9 2]
36 B3104-481-000  LOOPER THREAD TENSION POST AFF3-987 - (1)
37 B2306-019-000  TENSION THREAD GUIDE {hF3-9 FUH442 (1
38 B3102-481-000  NEEDLE THREAD TENSION GUIDE PL 934 FI-0 TUH44% (1)
39 B3101-481-000  TENSION CONTROLLER INSTALLING ALF3-Yy FIYTRTA (1
40 B3107-704-000  TENSION DISC PRESSER TUBE $3-%7 191 (1)
41 B3129-012-A00  TENSION SPRING {bFI-I07% A (1
42 B3119-771-000  THREAD TENSION HUT 1 F3-39b (1)
43 B3120-125-000  ROTATING STOPPER {HFI-0%5 BAFIFTA (1)
44 B3122-481-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE {74 1
45 5S-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 [.=5 Fa 7™ 11/64-40 L=5 1
46 B2201-481-000-A LOOPER THREAD GUIDE V24PV 1
47 SS-1110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 $53y° 11/64-40 L=7 1
48 B2202-481-000  LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE VAR b 1
49 B2210-481-0A0  LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ASHM. BLARPUF4 B3 1
20 B2203-481-000  |OOPER THREAD GUIDE(B) VRA{bPUI4 B (1)
51 SS-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 E3%Y7 1/8-44 L=2.5 (1
52 B2218-481-000  CAST-OFF WIRE BaAr I4Y- (N
53 SS-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 L7xy” 1/8-44 L=4 (2)
54 WP-0371026-Sh  WASHER 3.7X7X1 E3FT T 3. 7X7X1 (2)
25 B2217-481-000  THREAD GUIDE STOPPER SPRING Db APPUIA FAINR (1)
56 SS-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 EL3y" 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
57 B2216-481-000  THREAD GUIDE SPRING B ARPUFA N R (1)
58 B2214-481-000  THREAD GUIDE STUD BEARYTY (n
59 NS-6110310-8P  NUT 11/64-40 nYHy39F 11/64-40 (1)
60 B2213-481-000  CAST-QFF PLATE pIER D 1
61 B2212-481-000  LOCPER THREAD GUIDE,RIGHT i APPUIA X (0
62 B2211-481-000  LOOPER THREAD GUIDE,LEFT 3L AFPUIA ERTY (N
63 B2215-481-000  COLLAR hh ARPUFA D3 (2)
64 $S-7081310-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 I/EIFY” 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)
62 SS-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FATRYT 11/64-40 1=5 2
66 B2220-481-0A0  LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP YR4E Bh Y3 1
67 B2225-481-000  SCREW IRAL BAFAFYT 1



AT (PR

REF. NO
1 B3526-552-0A0 OIL RETURN TUBE ASM. Avvay 7Ihh 43 1
2 * 226-25101 OIL FELT PRESSER HYVaTIARAY L 1
3 D3536-555-B00 OIL RETURN TUBE PRESSER PLATE AvY1-p 47 A 1
4 $5-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 11/64-40 L=7 1
5 B3534-155-000 PLUNGER 3 ¥- 1
3 B1214-038-000 PLUNGER SPRING T 5V ¥- APIN % 1
7 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW f1-7" VYryRy 2
8 B3530-555-000 01L SIGHT WINDOW 775 1
9 RO-1952401-00 RUBBER RING oy 1
10 B3545-122-000 0IL GUARD ¥1-2 F V7 77 73y 1
11 B2657-771-000 GUIDE 5T TV I
12 B3552-481-000 OIL PUMP INSTALLING COLLAR V7 aq hi- 3
13 B3513-484-000 MAIN SHAFT OIL P1PE YIY ) k1-an0 47 1
14 B3527-415-000 RUBBER JOINT ¥1-1 N AT Y¥ T 2
15 B3554-481-000 HOLDER AUAR %1-2 N 47 AYx 1
16 B3553-481-000 GEAR O1L PIPE MR ¥1-1 A 47" 1
17 $5-4110715-8p SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FA 39 11/64-40 L=7 2
18 B3501-555-0A0 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASM. ¥1-2 ¥ V7 44 93 1
19 B3503-555-000 OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE ¥2-a§ V7 pMYYI{A (1)
20 B3505-555-000 RUBBER JOINT YUY J%2-aN {7 ¥ (1)
21 B3506-555-000 RUBBER JOINT AEL-IN {7° ¥ 7 [€))
22 B3501-555-000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ¥2-28° V70 44 (N
23 B3507-555-000 OIL PUMP IMPELLER PR (1
24 B3508-555-000 OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER ISV N UL [@D)
25 SM-4031001-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 Far 2%y M3X0.5 L=10 (3)
26 WT-0320002-KZ WASHER M B 2 M3 (3)
27 NM-6030000-0F NUT M3X0.5 yhrFIh M3X0.5 152 (3)
28 B3502-555-000-A LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER fava § V774 (@]
29 SE-4301031-SR SCREW 277" 4{p3¥" 3X10 (%)
30 $5-6123010-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=30.0 v73xy 3/16-28 L=30 2
31 §S-6122510-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=25 t7%y 3/16-28 L=25 1
32 B3521-481-000-A LUBRICATING OIL PIPE &Y pRavan 47 1
33 * EA-9500B00- 00 CLIP CV-70S r¥YIN v 60 1

-19 -




11. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
M - & LBk

1 B8217-481-AD0 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 7754 %) 73 1
2 B8217-481-AC0 011 RESERVOIR ASM. 77943V I3 (n
3 B8217-481-000 0IL RESERVOIR T7 I8 A (D
4 B8235-481-000 GASKET A T7 54 A N YRy (A) (2)
5 B8237-481-000 GASKET C 77558 A 9%y (C) (1)
6 D8227-555-E00 FELT CUSHION b7 I AT (4)
7 $5-7701010-SP SCREW 5/16-24 L=10 b33y 5/16-24 L=10 (2)
8 RO-0681901-00 RUBBER RING ovyr (2)
9 * NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 yHIIY M6 1v2 (2)

10 B3420-555-000 KNEE PRESS ROD vy 7733y 7 (1)

11 ¥ 229-32453 BRACKET ASH. LFTFEFY SN YhYT (U3) (N

12 * SM-8063012-TR SCREW M6 L=30 MAFY (1)

13 B3426-552-000 THRUST RING (S SV AV SYAN L) QY

14 * 110-24106 SPRING T MU % N

15 * B3425-555-000-A KNEE LIFTER ROTATION ARM (S0 b (1)

16 * SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 IyhrE bh (0

17 ¥ SM-8063012-TR SCREW M6 L=30 MRS (1)

18 B3421-555-000 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD ¥ TE AR - 1

19 B8228-125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET AL 1

20 * 228-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. v 7744(93) 1

21 22934301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT ¥ TR (1)

22 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 oyhIF b M6 L=12 (n

23 229-34509 KNEF, PAD PLATE COVER ¥ FRAEN - (1

24 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT (S s2 o/ ()

25 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER LY 7747 A (1)

76 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE ¥ 7744 (1)



R e S = AN Y

—-21 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ Qty

1 B3301-481-BA0  THREAD STAND ASM. S SAE N 1
2 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOVER 1274870 % (
3 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER AF27HRY 91 (1
4 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASM. {F2TARPUTA D3 (1
o 111-85303 ~ THREAD GUIDE =~ {b274Y7VI4 ).
6 B3319-704-L00  THREAD GUIDE 1h3¥ (2)
7 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1FRFHR°-9%7F (n
3 111-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT SIESUSAM YN (1
9 111-85006 SPOOL REST ARM 127957 (2)
1Q B3320-704-1.00-4 SPOOL PIN AEREOFETY (2)
11 B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER APPVFATTT RART - (1)
12 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION SIS VAN (2)
13 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER AF3F TLETX (2)
14 B3317-704-000  NUT C15 AREFET = FAFYR (1)
12 33311-704-000  SPOCL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AbRTHRT - A2 $ev7° (1)
16 B3309-481-000  THREAD GUIDE, LOWER(B) 12TV FA(B) (1
17 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 [k A A (2)
18 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW Mb5X0.3 L=14 FaT23Y” M5X0.8 L=14 (2)
19 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 Y7y M5X0.8 132 (2)
20 ~4051400- SCREW MHX0.8 1=14 FAT27YT M5X0.8 1.=14 (2)
21 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.3 nyF7FY+ M5X0.8 12z (2)
22 NM-6050001-SE  NUT MLX0.8 oYy IYE KH5X0.8 132 (2)
23 MAC-11532000 CORD STAPLE 2=+ 2FYT° 4 (3)
24 SH-6053000-SE  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 E323y" MBX0.8 30 (1
25 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 oYH7F9r MHX0.8 1vz (D



REF.NO NOTE ~ PARTHNO. DESCRIPTION t v o4 Qty
1 02 : B1161-481-0B0 S1L1CONE OIL LUBRICANT ASM. IALYI-Z 73 1
2 02 B1161-481-000-A SIL1CON OIL CASE IRV Y- (1
3 02  TA-1050504-R0O RUBBER PLUG Aty (N
4 02 B1166-481-000 SILICON OIL FELT IZLY k¥2-7I0b (2)
5 02  B1162-481-000 SILICON O1L FELT TALY7Ihb (5)
[3 02 B1167-481-000 STLICON THREAD GUIDE TAVVANT VI [€))
7 02 B1168-481-000 SCREW IZVVANTVH DAY (1)
8 02 .. SD-0640231-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.3 4 viy D=6.35 H=2.3 @)
9 02 = WZ-0641510-KP WAVED WASHER 6,4X11X0.3 FIN A % 6.4X11X0.3 (1)

10 $S-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Fa" 29" 15/64-28 L=9 2
11 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6. 2X13X1 5% 7 % 6.2X13X1 2
12 D8230-555-E00 BELT COVER AN - 1
13 $S-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Fa 2y 11/64-40 L=5 7
14 D8231-555-E00 BELT COVER TOP A UNINY -74 1
15 $5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 Fa %y 11/64-40 L=8 1
16 D8232-555-800 BELT COVER SUPPORT NI - YFaY 1
17 D8232-555-E00 THREAD WINDER COVER 1heEdn - 1
18 01 - B8230-380-0A0 BELT COVER AVMIY - (58 WY%) 1
19 01 © CM-5003000-01 DIRECTION LABEL rULING 1
20 01 ' D8232-555-E0A BOBBIN WINDER COVER Lh3%hn - 1
21 01  D8231-555-E(B BELT COVER TOP INFIS I ] 1
22 04 & B8231-380-000 BELT COVER TOP AT VMR =74 1
23 03 © 101-63152 BELT COVER SUPPORT PLATE ASM. NRMIN - 34A(53) 1
24 101-63103 BELT COVER SUPPORT PLATE INDAN I Ve (1)
25 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 v5¥% ¥ % 5X10.5X1 (1)
76 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YVE7%Y D=4.8 L=25 M
NOTE (3% 32) 01....FOR URBAN WHITE 7-n VRUA N E

02....SPECIAL ORDER PART W B 7E SCER

03....FOR JE JER

04....FOR JE & JAPAN JE, B AH

- 23—



14, EXCHANGING PARTS COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)
RHLER B AR (e I DS o)

{1} THROAT PLATE FOR LIGHT WEIGHT MATERIALS
B A SR

{2) FEED DOG (REVERSE TEETH) FOR STRETCHING
R BxyE (¥m)

(4) ACCESSORIES

(3) PRESSER FOOT FOR ATTACHING GATHER
—H e 51T AR e
30

REF. NG NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION [ Qty
1 B1103-484-B00  THROAT PLATE M42 (928/3-) 1
2 B1653-484-C00  DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7% AHa° 1
3 B1524-484-DA0  PRESSER FOOT ASHM. 194 E279r 181 )3 1
4 S$-5060310-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 P92V 3/32-56 L=2.8 (1)

5 524-484- R4 ER"YrEL 3
6 $5-5060310-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 F923Y° 3/32-56 L=2.8 (H
7 B9135-123-0B0  SILICON OIL LUBRICANT ASM. (30 12bv3-% (30CC) 1




_25_



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION __________ LoV Ao Qty
1 01  MAS-060010A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. T 73 (k& ¥y) 1
2 $8-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 }5Z%Y" 3/32-56 L=2.8 (1)
3 02  MAS-061000AD INTERMITTENT GATHERING UNIT WEY e yyY-F 3 1
4 MAS-060000A0 GATHERING UNIT Ly Yy -F 93 (1)
5 MAS-060010B0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. (FINGER GUAR 9L 73 (k& 9%) (1)
[} KAS-06018000 STITCH GUIDE (GATHERING) I % (e 97) @)
7 A1132-001-000 PRESSER FOOT SCREW T PARY (1
8 MAS-06002000 MAIN FEED DOG (GATHERING) ARPIN (eq vE) n
9 MAS-06003000 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG (GATHERI Vv INNC L)) (1)

10 MAS-06017000 FRONT PRESSER FOOT WIRE NIAHLIV LY - (1)
1T WP-0330500-0F WASHER 3.3X6X0.5 S % 7 3.3K6K0.5 [¥3)
12 $S-6080710-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.5 v7%y" 1/8-44 1=6.5 (2)
13 MAS-06005000 FRONT PRESSER FOOT ARM YrAyIoF (N
14 MAS-06004000 FRONT PRESSER FOOT IThyr )]
15 $§-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 YALTFY 9/64-40 L=6.8 (2)
16 SS-8T50710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 X%y 15764-28 L=7 1y
17 MAS-060160A0 TAPE GUIDE ASM. F-7° v 43 )]
18 B1560-431-B00 TAPE GUIDE F-7"FvH (n
19 $§-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 YALFFY 9/64-40 L=6.8 (0
20 $S-3120540-Sp SCREW 3/16-28 L=5.4 Yh3Y' 3/16-28 L=5.4 (2)
21 MAS-06006000 FRONT PRESSER FOOT BASE NIAFIX 1 [€))
22 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YhE73Y 11/64-40 L=7 (n
23 §S-7111120-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 YWeFRY 11/64-40 L=10,5 (2)
24 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4,8X8.4X0.8 k74 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (2)
25 MAS-06008000 FRONT PRESSER FOOT SHAFT YIALY (1)
75 WAS-06007000 FRONT PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSHI NIAFLY 7 an M
27 MAS-06009000 FRONT PRESSER FOOT SPRING A IN % (0
28 CS-072081C-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7.24 W=8 wkk MILYN Y Y39 7Y n
29 $§8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 INFEY 11/64-40 L=7 (2)
30 MAS-060150A0 NEEDLE THREAD RELEASE LATCH AS IULPIMA J3 (1)
31 SS-7TTT1I0-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 YWE73y 11/64-40 L=10.5 M
32 MAS-06014000 LIFTING LINK SLA$ITY VY (N
33 B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW v$ 7y 33k - & VaY (2)
34 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EF 4bR7 5 (2)
35 MAS-060120A0 FRONT PRESSER FOOT SHAFT ARM A LIV Y J3 (D
36 SS-8110750-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 3>~ 11/64-30 L=6.5 3]
37 MAS-06013000 LIFTING LEVER ITHHLTH LN - (1
38 $D-0791051-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=10.5 4 vy D=7.94 H=10.5 (n
39 MAS-06011000 LIFTING LEVER BASE STAPITY A A €))
40 §S-7110910-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 IMFFY 11/64-40 L=8.5 (2)
3| WP-0480856-3P WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 vSF T # 4.8%8.4X0.8 )]
42 NS-6160520-SP NUT 1/4-24 wRyIYY 1/4-24 (2)
43 02  MAS-061010A0 INTERKITTENT GATHERING PEDAL U WY e I -F I3 (n
44 02  MAS-06103000 PEDAL SHAFT SUPPORT PLATE INE I LT (2)
45 02  MAS-06108000 PEDAL SHAFT,LEFT ARyt (ery) (1
16 02  WAS-08110000 PEDAL SHAFT SPRING NI N M
47 02  WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 v7% " % 5X10.5X1 (4)
48 02  SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4 .8 L=25 YVEI3Y D=4.8 L=25 (4)
49 02  MAS-06109000 PEDAL SHAFT JOINT INCI S L (1
50 02  SS-9150860-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 uyhsE A 15/64-28 L=8 (4)
51 02 B3413-227-000 SPRING SUSPENSION EFTE 3970F N RRY 7 2
52 02 MAS-06101000 SPRING $h-p % (D
53 02 MAS-06102000 INTERMITTENT ARM {v&-3Y57Vh 97 (1)
54 02  §S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IMFFY 11/64-40 L=T )
55 02  MAS-061040A0 CONNECTING ARM ASM. A B LYBYRE 73 (1
56 02 SD-0020321-3P HINGE SCREW D= 9,20 0= 3.2 T VY D=9.2 H=3.2 [@))
57 02  NS-6160520-SP NUT 1/4-24 Ry 1/4-24 n
58 02  SD-0640323-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 ¥ viy* D=6.35 H=3.2 (2)
59 02  NS-6620340-SP NUT 3/16-32 uyRsFyh 3/16-32 (2)
60 02 MAS-06106000 PEDAL SHAFT LINK N BT T Uy (1
51 02 MAS-06107000 PEDAL SHAFT,RIGHT NIV (%) [@))
62 02  RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 E} ZpA7 9 (2)
63 02  B8151-771-0A0 PEDAL ASM. YASVECNE S K [§))
64 02  B8151-771-000 PEDAL Z¥vsd- AT A b (n
65 02 B8152-771-000 PEDAL MAT AR ARV (1)
Y 02 B8I53-771-000 PEDAL CONNECTING ROD NERT Y m
67 02  D8113-555-B00 PEDAL BUSHING VELL WA P! (2)
68 02  D8114-555-BOE PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET TI4AY" Y WA (2)
59 02 - SM-9082023-SE SCREW M8 L=20 oyh7F A M8 L=20 (2)
70 02  WP-0871602-SE WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 Y34 3 8.7X18X1.6 (4)
71 02 WS-0861410-KR SPRING WASHER 8.6X15K1.4 N A5 7 % G.6KI5KI1.4 @
72 02 NM-6080721-SE NUT M8 uyhsFyh M8 (2)
73 02  B8125-280-00E PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 7344 FITRIL4 (0
74 02  SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 nyhsE Mb M6 L=12 (2)
75 02  WS-0621210-KR SPRING WASHER 6.2X11.4X1.2 N8 F % 6.2X11.4X1.2 (2)
76 02  WP-0671016-SE WASHER 6. 7X13X1 ¥ 7 % 6.7K13X1 Z)
77 02 B8131-019-000 CHAIN 749 (0
78 02 B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK Sy & (2)
NOTE (3#3) 01....SPECIAL ORDER PART e IV SCIER &

02....FOR S061 EXCLUSIVE PART

SO6 1 & R &F &



ZEEF®RY A b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No,.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.,

REERE, #4Rev.No . MEIEB(LAL,
RaOERESSVEEORAY , ARENLEETYH, THATEET,
BE4840SOPJA

No.0074-[06]- - -Rev.No.

xA:Added partsENf&/D:0bsoleted partsHBfa/E:Erratumnilk

Rev.PageRef. Parts No. Rev.PagelRef. Parts No. w
* INo. B No. & & * |[No. B INo. & E
D | 05 2 26|S8S-9151440-CP A | 08 2| 26185-8151120-CP
D! 0b 2 28 B1148-555-000 A 06 2 281229-121089
D! 05 4 21|B1402-552-000-A |l A | 06 4 211229-06101
D | 05 i) 8|B1502-541-000 A| 06 6 81229-07109
D05 B 13/B1510-227-000 A 06 6] 13[225-07703
D{ 05 8 141B1505-227-000-A A | 06 6| 14)1229%-07406
D 05 10 32|CS-147121A-SH A| 086 10 32(229-04155
D 05 10| 37/85-6121610-TP A 06 10| 37(8S-612161G-SP
D) 05 19 2 B3529-226-000 A | 08 19 212298-25101
A| 06 19 33 | EA-95008B00-00
B | 05 20 91/B3420-555-0A0
D| 05 20 11|B3427-122-000 A | 06 20 111229-32453
D105 20 12188-9182010-SN
D | 05 20 141B3429-555-000 A 06 20 141110-24106
D | 05 20 15|B3425-555-000 A| 06 20 15|B3425-555-000-A
D) 05 20 16)185-9151810-3R A | 08 20 16 |SM-9061853-SR
D] 05 20 1718S-8153010-SR A | 06 20 17 |SM-8063012-TR
D| 05 20 18 | NS-6150430-SR A| 06 20 9 NM-60600071-SE
D | 05 20 19/SS-8152080-SR A | 06 20 12 | SM-8063012-TR
D} 05 20 22[110-23751 Al 086 20 20(229-34251
N J

—927—



NUMETRICAL INDEX OF PARTS 5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
ik H___NO ik S H N % H__No ik ® __NO
A1132-001-000 26 7 B1520-552-000 6 27 B1670-484-000 12 2 B2217-481-000 18 55
B1521-555-000 6 28 B1671-484-0A0 1223 B2218-481-000 18 52

BT-0500300-E0 16 18 B1522-552-000 18 19 B1672-484-000 12 17 B2220-481-0A0 18 66
B1103-484-B00 24 1 B15623-226-000 6 23 B1673-484-000 8§ 61 B2225-481-000 18 67
B1103-484-F00 2 52 B1524-481-CCO 6 1 B1701-481-000 10 28 B2226-481-000 6 60
B1104-380-AA0 2 58 B1524-484-DA0 24 3 B1701-484-0A0 10 40 B2301-481-0A0 16 34
B1104-380-A00 2 59 B1524-484-DB0 24 b B1702-155-000 10 34 B2302-481-000 16 36
B1105-380-000 2 b4 B1528-481-000 6 63 B1703-155-0A0 10 36 B2303-481-0A0 16 42
B1106-122-000 2 25 B1532-481-C00 6 2 B1708-481-000 10 43 B2304-481-0A0 16 44
B1106-380-000 2 56 B1533-481-C00 6 4 B1712-481-00B 10 44 B2305-481-0A0 16 49
B1106-481-0A0-A 2 64 B1536-481-C00 6 3 B1713-481-0A0 10 22 B2306-019-000 18 37
B1106-481-000-A 2 65 B1560-431-B00 26 18 B1715-481-000 10 12 B2306-481-000 16 46
B1107-380-000 2 62 B1601-484-000 10 1 B1715-481-000 14 25 B2307-481-000 16 47
B1107-481-000 2 70 B1602-484-000 10 14 B1801-481-000-A 6 49 B2308-481-0A0 16 58
B1108-481-000 2 66 B1603-484-0A0 10 5 B1802-481-000 6 57 B2309-481-0A0 16 52
B1109-481-000 2 68 B1604-155-000 10 21 B1803-481-000 6 55 B2310-481-000 16 55
B1110-481-000-4 2 44 B1604-155-000 10 29 B1803-481-000 16 26 B2311-481-000-A 16 51
B1111-380-000 2 48 B1604-484-000 10 2 B1813-481-000 6 59 B2312-481-000 16 19
B1111-481-000 2 45 B1606-484-000 § 46 B1827-232-000 14 22 B2657-771-000 19 11
B1112-380-000 2 50 B1607-352-000 6 50 B1901-380-0A0 4 15 B3101-481-000 18 10
B1112-481-000-A 2 46 B1607-484-000-A 8 45 B1901-481-000-A 4 16 B3101-481-000 18 39
B1115-380-000 2 60 B1608-484-0A0 8 43 B1902-481-0A0-B 4 13 B3102-481-0A0 18 34
B1118-481-00A 2 43 B1610-430-0A0 10 7 B1903-481-000 2 31 B3102-481-000 18 38
B1118-481-000 2 16 B1610-430-0A0 16 38 B1903-552-000 4 37 B3103-481-0A0 18 1
B1119-481-000 2 17 B1610-430-0A0 16 40 B1904-481-004 2 173 B3103-481-000 18 9
B1121-552-0A0 2 1 B1610-430-000 10 13 B1904-481-000 2 29 B3104-481-000 18 6
B1121-552-004 2 42 B1610-430-000 10 24 B1905-380-000 2 34 B3104-481-000 18 36
B1122-552-000 22 B1610-484-0A0 § 12 B1905-541-B00 4 36 B3106-380-000 18 8
B1130-481-0A0 2 5 B1612-161-000 § 15 B1908-481-000-A 4 17 B3106-481-000 18 3
B1131-481-000 2 6 B1613-484-F00 10 20 B1909-481-000-A 4 19 B3107-704-000 18 40
B1132-481-000 2 T B1614-484-000-A 8 39 B1912-481-000 2 36 B3115-481-000 18 26
B1134-481-000 2 22 B1615-484-000 8§ 38 B1913-481-000 2 37 B3116-481-000 18 27
B1135-481-000 2 23 B1617-484-000 § 32 B1914-481-000 2 39 B3117-481-000 18 28
B1161-481-0B0 23 1 B1618-484-000 § 36 B1916-481-000 2 40 B3119-771-000 18 42
B1161-481-000-A 23 2 B1619-555-000 8§ 31 B2001-481-000-A 16 23 B3120-125-000 18 4
B1162-481-000 23 5 B1620-481-000 § b B2002-481-000 16 24 B3120-125-000 18 43
B1166-481-000 23 4 | B1621-555-000-A 8 17 B2004-481-0A0 16 30 B3120-481-000 18 32
B1167-481-000 23 6 B1622-555-000 8 6 B2005-481-0AB 16 32 B3121-481-000 18 12
B1168-481-000 23 7 B1623-555-A00 8 22 B2006-481-0A0 16 20 B3122-481-000 18 44
B1201-481-000-A 4 25 B1623-555-000-A 8 1 B2007-481-000 16 22 B3126-012-000 18 35
B1202-481-000 4 38 B1624-555-00A § 47 B2008-481-000 16 14 B3126-352-000 18 5
B1203-481-B00 4 40 B1624-555-000 8 56 B2010-481-0A0 16 11 B3129-012-A00 18 41
B1206-481-0A0 4 29 B1625-555-000 § 8 B2012-481-000 16 9 B3135-481-0B0 18 14
B1206-481-0B0 4 30 B1626-555-000 § 9 B2013-481-000-A 16 1 B3135-481-000 18 15
B1213-552-0A0-A 4 26 B1627-555-0A0 8§ 18 B2014-481-0A0 16 15 B3148-123-000 2 38
B1214-038-000 19 6 B1628-555-000 8§ 24 B2015-481-04A0 16 4 B3301-481-BA0 22 1
B1217-490-00A 4 22 B1629-484-0A0-A 8 52 B2025-481-000 16 6 B3304~704-000-A 22 11
B1217-490-000 4 9 B1630-484-000 8§ 50 B2030-481-000 16 3 B3305-704-000-A 22 7
B1226-552-000 4 28 B1631-484-000 8 34 B2032-481-000 16 8 B3309-481-000 22 16
B1301-481-000-A 6 45 B1632-470-000 8 26 B2103-481-00B 14 4 B3311-012-000 22 12
B1302-552-B00 6 46 B1633-484-000 & 40 B2105-481-000 14 5 B3311-704-000 22 15
B1305-012-0A0 6 40 B1634-555-000-B 8 3 B2106-481-0A0 14 9 B3317-704-000 22 14
B1306-155-0A0 6 41 B1636-581-B00 8 16 B2108-481-000 14 18 B3319-704-L00 22 6
B1306-155-0A0 6 44 B1646-484-000 § 25 B2109-481-000-A 14 14 B3320-704-L00-A 22 10
B1306-155-0B0 6 39 B1647-704-000-A 12 1 B2110-481-000-A 14 13 B3412-415-000 6 29
B1308-481-0A0 6 43 B1649-161-000 8 28 B2111-481-000-A 14 16 B3413-227-000 26 5]
B1308-481-0B0 6 42 B1651-484-0A0 12 36 B2112-481-0A0 14 19 B3414-415-000-A 6 32
B1308-481-000 6 37 B1652-484-000 10 10 B2115-481-0A0 14 29 B3415-481-000 6 35
B1401-481-000 4 3 B1653-484-C00 24 2 B2117-481-0A0 14 12 B3416-415-000-A 6 33
B1403-155-000 4 8 B1653-484-F00 10 18 B2119-481-0A0 14 33 B3416-552-000 6 30
B1403-352-0A0 14 6 B1654-484-000 1230 B2120-481-0A0 14 31 B3416-552-000 26 33
B1405-012-000 4 23 B1656-484-000 10 4 B2122-481-000 14 36 B3420-555-000 20 10
B1408-481-000 4 35 B1657-484-000 12 32 B2123-481-000 14 37 B3421-555-000 20 18
B1411-481-0A0 4 10 B1658-484-0A0 12 28 B2124-481-000 14 27 B3425-555-000-A 20 15
B1414-232-000 14 21 B1659-484-000 12 34 B2125-481-0A0 14 39 B3426-552-000 20 13
B1414-555-000 4 12 B1660-484-000 8 59 B2126-481-0A0 14 42 B3431-581-000 6 22
B1418-552-A00 4 7 B1661-481-000 8 60 B2201-481-000-A 18 46 B3501-555-0A0 19 18
B1419-155-000 4 6 B1661-484-000 12 33 B2202-481-000 18 48 B3501-555-000 19 22
B1432-027-000 6 52 B1662-484-000 1227 B2203-481-000 18 50 B3502-555-000-A 19 28
B1501-127-000 6 7 B1663-484-0A0 1220 B2210-481-0A0 18 49 B3503-555-000 19 19
B1509-555-000 6 15 B1664-484-000 12 18 B2211-481-000 18 62 B3505-555-000 19 20
B1511-555-000 6 16 B1665-484-0A0 12 14 B2212-481-000 18 61 B3506-555-000 19 21
B1515-552-000 6 17 B1666-484-000 12 8 B2213-481-000 18 60 B3507-555-000 19 23
B1516-552-000 6 20 B1667-484-000 127 B2214-481-000 18 58 B3508-555-000 19 24
B1517-552-000 6 21 B1668-484-000 12 13 B2215-481-000 18 63 B3513-484-000 19 13
B1518-555-0A0 6 25 B1669-484-000 129 B2216-481-000 18 57 B3521-481-000-A 19 32




FARN UTERL' N PR » M G WY W ¥ L N U A U F A H 1T S HR9l
PART KO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE = REF PART NO PAGE REF
B R’ __NO 5 " N B E_NO B "N
B3526-552-0A0 19 1 MAO-11532000 22 23 SD-0600322-SD 6 34 S5S-6092120-SP 16 16
B3527-415-000 19 14 MAS-060000A0 26 4 SD-0630275-SP 6 18 SS-6110420-TP 18 13
B3530-555-000 19 8 MAS-060010A0 26 1 SD-0630301-SP 6 19 SS-6110420-TP 18 33
B3534-012-000 2 15 MAS-060010B0 26 5 SD-0640231-SP 23 8 SS-6110710-TP 18 21
B3534-155-000 19 5 MAS-06002000 26 8 SD-0640322-TP 12 26 SS-6120930-SP 8 2
B3545-122-000 19 10 MAS-06003000 26 9 SD-0640323-TP 26 58 S$S-6121210-SP 8 19
B3552-481-000 19 12 MAS-06004000 26 14 SD-0790641-SP 8 51 SS-6121210-SP 8 53
B3553-481-000 19 16 MAS-06005000 26 13 SD-0791051-SP 26 38 $S-6121220-TP 14 30
B3554-481-000 19 15 MAS-06006000 26 21 SD-0920321-SP 26 56 SS-6121220-TP 14 32
B4103-352-0A0 10 26 MAS-06007000 26 26 SD-1020701-SP 10 39 SS-6121220-TP 14 40
B8125-280-00F 26 173 MAS-06008000 26 25 SE-4301031-SR 19 29 $S-6121220-TP 16 5
B8131-019-000 26 77 MAS-06009000 26 27 SK-3482500-SC 23 26 SS-6121220-TP 16 53
B8133-019-000 26 178 MAS-06011000 26 39 SK-3482500-SC 26 48 S$S-6121220-TP 16 59
B8151-771-0A0 26 63 MAS-060120A0 26 35 SM-4031001-SC 19 25 SS-6121610-SP 10 37
B8151-771-000 26 64 MAS-06013000 26 37 SM-4051405-SE 22 18 SS-6121850-TP 8 44
B8152-771-000 26 65 MAS-06014000 26 32 SM-4051405-SE 22 20 SS-6121850-TP 10 6
B8153-771-000 26 66 MAS-060150A0 26 30 SM-6053000-SE 22 24 SS-6122510-SP 19 31
B8217-481-ACO 20 2 MAS-060160A0 26 17 SM-6062002-TP 14 15 SS-6123010-SP 19 30
B8217-481-AD0 20 1 MAS-06017000 26 10 SM-6062002-TP 16 2 SS-6150610-SP 8 48
B8217-481-000 20 3 MAS-06018000 26 6 SM-8063012-TR 20 12 SS-6621220-SP 10 27
B8228-125-000 20 19 MAS-061000A0 26 3 SM-8063012-TR 20 17 S$S-6660610-TF 16 33
B8230-380-0A0 23 18 MAS-061010A0 26 43 SM-9061203-SE 20 22 SS-6661110-SP 8 14
B8231-380-000 23 22 MAS-06101000 26 52 SM-9061203-SE 26 174 SS-7080510-TP 4 5
B8235-481-000 20 4 MAS-06102000 26 b3 SM-9061853-SR 20 16 SS-7081310-SP 18 64
B8237-481-000 20 b MAS-06103000 26 44 SM-9082023-SE 26 69 S$S-7090520-TP 12 12
B9135-123-0B0 24 7 MAS-061040A0 26 55 SQ-1110401-MZ 19 7 SS-7090520-TP 14 41
MAS-06106000 26 60 SS-1080510-SP 10 11 SS-7090520-TP 16 7

CM-3002000-B1 2 76 MAS-06107000 26 61 SS-1080510-Sp 14 26 SS-7090520-TP 16 56
CM-3002000-C1 2 179 MAS-06108000 26 45 S§S-1110710-SP 18 47 S$S-7090710-SP 26 15
CM-3002000-01 2 175 MAS-06109000 26 49 S$8-2080810-SP 14 3 SS-7090710-SP 26 19
CM-3002001-A1 2 178 MAS-06110000 26 46 $S-2090710-SP 10 42 SS-7090910-TP 16 12
CM-3002001-01 277 MC-3800007-50 4 2 S$S-2110920-TP 2 53 SS-7090910-TP 16 54
CM-5003000-01 23 19 MTV-700B1100 4 1 SS-2110930-SP 8 13 SS-709111C-TP 6 6
CQ-2020000-00 10 8 $S-3120540-Sp 26 20 SS-7110610-SP 2 24
CQ-2020000-00 14 7 NM-6030000-0E 19 27 SS-4080415-SP 2 57 SS-7110710-SP 8 10
CQ-2020000-00 14 34 NM-6050001-SE 22 19 S$S-4080620-TP 12 356 SS-7110710-SP 12 10
CQ-2520000-00 10 25 NM-6050001-SE 22 21 S$S-4110515-SP 2 9 SS-711071¢-Sp 26 22
CQ-2520000-00 16 13 NM-6050001-SE 22 22 S$S-4110515-SP 2 30 SS-7110710-SP 26 29
CQ-2520000-00 16 50 NM-6050001-SE 22 25 SS-4110515-SP 2 32 SS-7110710-SP 26 b4
CQ-3030000-00 10 15 NM-6060001-SE 20 9 SS-4110515-SP 2 35 SS-7110910-SF 8 21
CQ-3030000-00 10 31 NM-6080721-SE 26 72 SS-4110515-SP 2 41 SS-7110910-SP 8 30
CQ-3030000-00 12 37 NS-6110310-SP 6 5 $S-4110515-SP 2 55 SS-7110910-SP 26 40
CQ-3030000-00 16 39 NS-6110310-SP 18 17 SS-4110515-SP 18 45 SS-7111110-TP 10 16
CQ-3030000-00 16 41 NS-6110310-SP 18 59 SS-4110515-SP 18 65 SS-7111110-TP 14 11
CS-072081C-SM 26 28 NS-6110420-SP 8 29 S$S-4110515-SP 23 13 SS-7111110-TP 14 20
CS-111121A-SH 6 53 NS-6110420-SP 12 16 S$S-4110715-SP 18 11 SS-7111110-TP 16 43
CS-111121A-SH 16 28 NS-6120310-SP 14 23 SS-4110715-Sp 18 25 §S-7111110-TP 26 31
CS-147121E-SH 4 41 NS-6120310-SP 14 35 S$S-4110715-SP 19 4 SS-T11112G-SP 8 27
NS-6150310-SP 8§ 49 SS-4110715-SP 19 17 S$S-7111120-SP 12 15

D1204-555-DA0 4 43 NS-6150430-SP 8 62 SS-4110815-SP 2 18 SS-7111120-SP 12 24
D1204-555-D00 4 44 NS-6160520-SP 26 42 SS-4110815-SP 23 15 SS-7111120-SP 26 23
D1208-555-D00 4 39 NS-6160520-SP 26 57 S$S-4111015-Sp 2 3 SS-7111310-TP 16 45
D1230-555-B00 4 45 NS-6620310-SP 6 36 S$S-4111415-SP 18 30 SS-7111410-TP 10 19
D1231-555-B00 4 46 NS-6620310-SP 12 25 S$S-4112515-SP 18 29 SS-7111410-TP 12 21
D1232-555-B00 4 47 NS-6620340-SP 26 59 SS-4150915-SP 23 10 SS-7111410-TP 12 29
D1910-481-C00 4 18 NS-6680410-SP 10 38 SS-5060310-SP 24 4 SS-7111810-SP 8 35
D2101-481-CAD 14 1 §S-5060310-SP 24 6 S$S-7151120-SP 4 4
D3110-481-C00 18 22 PS-0200102-KH 18 7 SS-5060310-SP 26 2 SS-7620750-SP 8 23
D3111-481-CAOD 2 13 S$S-5110810-Sp 12 3 SS-7681650-TP 4 32
D3130-481-CAD 18 20 RE-0500000-K0 6 31 SS-6060210-SP 2 61 SS-T7701010-SP 20 7
D3133-481-C00 18 24 RE-0500000-K0 26 34 SS-6060210-SP 2 67 SS-8090540-SP 8 64
D3134-481-C00 18 23 RE-(600000-K0 6 24 S$S-6060210-SP 2 69 SS-8110410-TP 10 23
D3136-481-CAD i8 16 RE-0600000-K0 18 31 S$S-6060220-SP 2 51 SS-8110410-TP 14 8
D3536-555-B00 19 3 RE-0900000-K0 26 62 SS-6060340-SP 2 63 SS-8110410-TP 16 10
D8113-555-B00 26 67 R0-0291801-00 4 27 SS-6060340-SP 2 7 SS-8110410-TP 16 37
D8114-555-BOE 26 68 R0-0371801-00 6 26 SS-6080320-SP 2 8 SS-8110510-SP 8 11
D8227-555-E00 20 6 R0-0371801-00 18 18 SS-6080320-Sp 2 47 SS-8110750-SP 8 33
D8230-555-E00 23 12 R0-0442401-00 4 34 SS-6080320-SP 12 6 SS-8110750-SP 26 36
D8231-555-E0B 23 21 RO-0611801-00 12 19 SS-6080320-SP 18 51 SS-8150310-SP 2 49
D§231-555-E00 23 14 RO-0681901-00 20 8 | SS-6080320-SP 18 56 S$S-8150710-SP 4 31
D§232-555-B00 23 16 R0-0691801-00 8§ 55 $S-6080410-SP 18 53 SS-8150716-SP 8 7
D8232-555-E0A 23 20 R0-0691801-00 12 22 SS-6080710-SP 26 12 SS-8150710-SP 8§ 20
D8232-555-E00 23 17 R0-0742401-00 8§ 4 SS-6090630-SP 2 14 SS-8150710-SP 8§ 37
R0-1952401-00 19 9 S$S-6090670-TP 4 11 SS-8150710-SP 8 54

EA-9500B00-00 19 33 SS-6090670-TP 4 20 SS-8150710-SP 10 3
SD-0450701-TP 14 10 SS8-6091210-TP 4 14 S$S-8150710-SP 10 35

- 29—




NUMETZRICAL INDEX OF PARTS #A|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PAGE REF
B H_ N0 B H__NO B H_NO A__NO

SS-8150710-SP 1231 110-24106 20 14

$$-8150710-SP 14 17 | 110-52701 2 27

$S-8150710-SP 14 28 | 110-71602 6 9

$8-8150710-SP 14 38 110-71701 6 10

§S-8150710-SP 16 25 | 110-71800 6 61

SS-8150710-SP 16 27 110-72204 18 2

$S-8150710-SP 16 48 | 111-85006 229

§S-8150710-SP 26 16 | 111-85105 22 2

$S-8150710-TP 14 2 | 111-85204 22 3

$$-8150710-TP 16 35 | 111-85303 22 5

SS-8151150-SP 6 48 | 111-85352 22 4

$8-8151150-SP 6 51 | 111-85402 22 8

SS-8151150-SP 6 56 | 111-85501 22 13

$S-8151150-SP 6 58

$S-8151150-SP 10 30 | 229-04155 10 32

$S-8151550-SP 4 24 | 229-06101 4 21

$8-8620610-SP 10 9 | 229-07109 6 8

$S-8660610-TP 6 12 | 229-07406 6 14

$8-8660610-TP 10 33 | 229-07703 6 13

SS-8660810-TP 4 42 | 229-12109 2 28

SS-8660810-TP 6 38 229-25101 19 2

SS-8660810-TP 6 54 | 229-32453 20 11

$S-8660810-TP 8 58 | 229-34202 20 26

S§-8660810-TP 10 41 229-34251 20 20

$5-8660810-TP 16 21 229-34301 20 21

SS-8660810-TP 16 29 | 229-34400 20 25

SS-8660810-TP 16 31 | 229-34509 20 23

$S-8661040-TP 8 57 | 229-34608 20 24

SS-8681650-TP 4 33

$8-9150860-SP 26 50

$$-9151120-CP 2 26

$$-9151630-CP 8 41

TA-0800704-R0 2 11

TA-1050504-R0 2 12

TA-1050504-R0 16 17

TA-1050504-RC 23 3

TA-1250406-R0 2 4

TA-1250705-R0 2 10

TA-1750502-R0 2 72

TA-2050406-R0 2 74

TA-2101002-R0 2 19

TA-2351004-R0 2 2]

TA-2351305-R0 2 20

WP-0330500-0E 26 11

WP-0371026-SD 16 57

WP-0371026-SD 18 54

WP-0480856-SP 2 33

WP-0480856-SP 10 17

WP-0480856-SP 12 4

WP-0480856-SP 12 11

WP-0480856-SP 26 24

WP-0480856-SP 26 41

WP-0501016-SC 23 25

WP-0501016-SC 26 47

WP-0501016-SD 14 24

WP-0621016-SD 8 42

WP-0621016-SD & 63

WP-0621016-SD 12 5

WP-0621016-SD 23 11

WP-0671016-SE 26 76

WP-0740516-SP 6 62

WP-0871602-SE 26 70

WP-1612616-SE 22 17

WS-0621210-KR 26 75

WS-0861410-KR 26 71

Wr-0320002-KZ 19 26

WZ-0641510-KP 23 9

100-04109 2 80

101-63103 23 24

101-63152 23 23

101-78705 6 11

110-04207 6 47

110-07101 6 64




MEMO

- 31 -







| KI®

JUK! CORPORATION

Copyright € 19982001 JUKI CORP.
EORS M CER. EET52&
ERLELET.

All rights reserved throughout the world.

JUKI (241

HELKSD, ZHME
To order or for further
information,

please contact :

KIDR=Y YR PEERRBOEOFELRERTHENHYET.

% The description covered in this parts list is subject to change tor improvement of the commodity without notice.
HKIONA—Y R X, 20014568 REVHRLBRTRELLELOTY,

* This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of June 2001.

Printed in Japan




